
 

1 | P a g e  

 

IPCO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
(Incorporated in Singapore) 

(Company Registration Number 199202747M) 
 

 
SUBSCRIPTION OF 880,000,000 NEW ORDINARY SHARES IN THE CAPITAL OF IPCO 
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED (THE “SUBSCRIPTION SHARES”) AT S$0.0018 PER SUBSCRIPTION 
SHARE TO RAISE GROSS PROCEEDS OF S$1,584,000  
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 The Board of Directors (the “Board” or “Directors”) of IPCO International Limited (the 

“Company”, together with its subsidiaries, the “Group”) wishes to announce that the Company 

has entered into a subscription agreement dated 3 July 2017 (“Subscription Agreement”) with 

Meridian Equities Pte. Ltd. (“Subscriber”). Pursuant to the terms of the Subscription Agreement, 

the Company has agreed to allot and issue, and the Subscriber has agreed to subscribe for, 

880,000,000 Subscription Shares at an issue price of S$0.0018 per Subscription Share (“Issue 

Price”), on the terms and subject to the conditions of the Subscription Agreement, for an 

aggregate subscription amount of S$1,584,000 (the “Subscription”). In this announcement, 

“Shares” means the ordinary shares in the capital of the Company. 

 

1.2 The Company will allot and issue the Subscription Shares pursuant to the general share issue 

mandate (“General Mandate”) approved by the shareholders of the Company (the 

“Shareholders”) by way of an ordinary resolution, at the annual general meeting of the Company 

held on 31 August 2016. The allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares is within the limits of 

the General Mandate.  

 

1.3 The Subscription will be carried out pursuant to Section 272B of the Securities and Futures Act 

(Cap. 289) of Singapore. As such, no prospectus or offer information statement will be issued in 

connection with the Subscription. 

 

2. SUBSCRIPTION 

 

2.1 Subscription Shares and Issue Price 

 

2.1.1 The Subscription Shares will, when issued and fully paid-up, be free from all claims, 

charges, liens and other encumbrances whatsoever and shall rank pari passu in all 

respects with the Shares existing as at the date of issue of the Subscription Shares, 

except that they will not rank for any dividend, right, allotment or other distributions, the 

record date for which falls on or before the date of issue of the Subscription Shares. 

 

2.1.2 The Issue Price represents a discount of approximately 10% to the weighted average 

price of S$0.002 for each Share based on trades done on the Singapore Exchange 

Securities Trading Limited ("SGX-ST") for the full market day on 29 June 2017 up to the 

time of the Company’s trading halt on 30 June 2017. 

 

2.1.3 The Company will apply to the SGX-ST for the admission of the Subscription Shares to 

the Official List of the SGX-ST and for the listing and quotation of the Subscription Shares 

on the SGX-ST. The Company will make necessary announcements upon receipt of the 



 

2 | P a g e  

 

approval-in-principle from the SGX-ST for the listing of and quotation of the Subscription 

Shares. 

 

2.2 Conditions 
 
The Subscription is conditional upon, inter alia: 

 

2.2.1 the approval in-principle for the listing and quotation of the Subscription Shares on the 

Official List of the SGX-ST being obtained from the SGX-ST and not revoked or amended 

as at the date of completion of the Subscription and, where such approval is subject to 

conditions, such conditions being acceptable to the Subscriber; and 

 

2.2.2 the issue and subscription of the Subscription Shares not being prohibited by any statute, 

order, rule or regulation promulgated after the date of the Subscription Agreement by any 

applicable legislative, executive or regulatory body or authority of Singapore. 

 

If the conditions set forth in the Subscription Agreement are not satisfied within 4 weeks from the 

date of the Subscription Agreement (or such other date as may be mutually agreed between the 

parties), the Subscription Agreement shall terminate and the obligations of the Company to issue 

the Subscription Shares and the Subscriber to subscribe for the Subscription Shares shall ipso 

facto cease and determine thereafter.  

 

3. INFORMATION RELATING TO THE SUBSCRIBER  

 

The Subscriber is a private limited company incorporated in Singapore (company registration no. 

201711010R), having it registered office at 180B Bencoolen Street #12-05 The Bencoolen, 

Singapore 189648. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. James Moffatt Blythman (“Mr. 

Blythman”) is the sole shareholder of the Subscriber and Mr. Blythman and Law Kim Kit are the 

directors of the Subscriber. Mr. Blythman holds a Bachelor’s degree in Commerce and Arts from 

Deakin University, Melbourne, Australia and a full member of CPA Australia (Certified Practicing 

Accountants). Mr. Blythman has a portfolio of investments and business interests in the People’s 

Republic of China and in the Asia-Pacific region.    

 

The Subscriber intended to invest in the Company and approached Mr. Zane Lewis of Smallcap 

Corporate Pty Ltd, Australia for an introduction. Mr. Zane Lewis in turn contacted the former 

auditors of the Company, who contacted the solicitors of the Company to put them in touch with 

the Company. The solicitors of the Company then connected the Subscriber to the Board. 

Smallcap Corporate Pty Ltd is a corporate advisory service provider based in Perth, Australia. 

The Subscriber and its board of directors have confidence in the growth and long-term prospects 

of the Company. The Subscriber, its directors and its sole shareholder, are independent of the 

Company, its Directors and substantial shareholders. The Subscriber is subscribing for the 

Subscription Shares for its own investment purposes.  

 

The Subscriber has confirmed and represented that, inter alia, it is not a person who falls within 

Rule 812 of the Listing Manual of the SGX-ST. The Subscriber has further confirmed that none of 

the Subscription Shares will be held by it as a trustee or nominee of a third party. 

 

No placement agent has been appointed in relation to the Subscription and no commission or 

finder’s fee is payable by the Company to any person in relation to the Subscription.  

 



 

3 | P a g e  

 

4. FINANCIAL EFFECTS  

 

The pro forma financial effects of the Subscription on the Group are set forth below and were 

prepared based on the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial 

year ended 30 April 2017 (“FY2017”), subject to the following assumptions: 

 

(a) the Subscription Shares are fully subscribed for; 

 

(b) the expenses incurred by the Company in connection with the Subscription is 

approximately S$65,000; 

 

(c) for the purpose of calculating the net asset value (“NTA”) per share after the  

Subscription, it is assumed that the Subscription was completed on 30 April 2017; and 

 

(d) for the purpose of computing the earnings per share (“EPS”) of the Group after the 

Subscription, it is assumed that the Subscription was completed on 1 May 2016. 

 

The pro forma financial effects are presented for illustration purposes only, and are not intended 

to reflect the actual future financial situation of the Company or the Group.  

 

4.1 Share Capital 

 

On the assumption that all the Subscription Shares are fully subscribed for, the Company’s 

issued and paid-up share capital (excluding treasury shares) as at the date of this announcement 

(the “Existing Share Capital”) will increase from S$264,227,043.25 comprising 5,300,799,986 

Shares to S$265,811,043.25 comprising 6,180,799,986 Shares. The Subscription Shares 

represent approximately 16.601% of the Existing Share Capital and approximately 14.238% of 

the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital (excluding treasury shares) of the Company after 

the Subscription.  

 

4.2 NTA per Share  

 

The effect of the Subscription on the Company’s NTA per Share as at 30 April 2017 will be as 

follows: 

 

 As at 30  

April 2017  

Immediately following 

issuance of the 

Subscription Shares
1
  

 

Consolidated NTA attributable to the 

shareholders of the Company 

(S$’000) 

 

 
43,895 

 
45,414 

Number of Shares (excluding treasury 

shares) 

 

5,300,799,986 6,180,799,986 

Consolidated NTA per Share 

attributable to the shareholders of the 

Company (Singapore cents) 

0.83 0.73 



 

4 | P a g e  

 

Notes: 

 

1.  Assuming that all 880,000,000 Subscription Shares are fully subscribed for as at 30 April 2017, being the end of 

FY2017. 

 

4.3 EPS  

 

The effect of the Subscription on the EPS of the Company for FY2017 will be as follows: 

 

 FY2017  Immediately following 

issuance of the 

Subscription Shares
1
 

 

Consolidated profit after taxation and 

minority interests (S$'000) 

 

 
1,776 

 
1,711 

Weighted average number of Shares 

(excluding treasury shares) 

 

5,256,416,424 6,136,416,424 

Consolidated EPS (Singapore cents) 0.03 0.03 

Notes: 

 

1. Assuming that all 880,000,000 Subscription Shares are fully subscribed for as at 1 May 2016, being the 

beginning of FY2017.  

  

5. USE OF PROCEEDS  

 

On the completion of the Subscription, the Company expects to receive estimated gross proceeds 

of approximately S$1,584,000 from the issue of the Subscription Shares (“Gross Proceeds”). 

After deducting from the Gross Proceeds the estimated expenses pertaining to the Subscription 

of approximately S$65,000, the estimated net proceeds from the Subscription will be 

approximately S$1,519,000 (“Net Proceeds”).  

 

The Company intends to apply such Net Proceeds for the following purposes: 

 

Proposed use of Net Proceeds  
% of Net Proceeds from the issue 

of the Subscription Shares  

 

(a)      General working capital of the Group 

 

100% 

 

Pending the deployment of the Net Proceeds for the purposes mentioned above, the Net 

Proceeds may be placed as deposits with banks and/or financial institutions, invested in 

short-term money markets or debt instruments or for any other purpose on a short-term basis as 

the Directors may, in their absolute discretion, deem fit from time to time.    

 

The Company will make periodic announcements on the use of the Net Proceeds as and when 

such proceeds are materially disbursed, including whether the use is in accordance with the 

intended use as announced and specific details on the use of proceeds for working capital. 



 

5 | P a g e  

 

Where there is any material deviation from the stated use of proceeds, the Company will 

announce the reasons for such deviation. The Company will provide a status report regarding the 

same in its annual report. 

 

6. CONFIRMATION BY THE DIRECTORS  

 

6.1 The Directors are of the opinion that after taking into consideration the Group’s present internal 

resources, operating cash flows and present bank facilities available to the Group, the Group has 

sufficient working capital to meet its present requirements. Notwithstanding the above, the 

purpose of the Subscription is to raise funds for general working capital of the Group as 

described in paragraph 5 of this announcement.  

 

6.2 The Directors are of the opinion that, after taking into consideration, the Group's present internal 

resources, operating cash flows, present bank facilities available to the Group and the Net 

Proceeds, the working capital available to the Group is sufficient to meet its present 

requirements. 

 

7. INTEREST OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS  

 

Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors or substantial shareholders of the Company 

(other than in his capacity as Director or Shareholder as the case may be) has any interest, direct 

or indirect in the Subscription. To the best of the knowledge of the Board, there are no substantial 

shareholders in the Company who have any interest, direct or indirect, in relation to the 

Subscription.  

 

8. DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 

 

A copy of the the Subscription Agreement is available for inspection during normal business 

hours at the Company’s registered office at 24 Pandan Road, Singapore 609275, for a period of 3 

months from the date of this announcement. 

 

 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD  

 

Carlson Clark Smith 

Executive Director and Chief Financial Officer  

3 July 2017 

 


